RESOLUTION OF COMMENDATION FOR RICHARD JENKINS

WHEREAS, Richard Jenkins has served as a member of the Human Services Commission of the County of Santa Barbara for six years; and

- **WHEREAS**, Richard Jenkins served the Human Services Commission as Chair for two terms and in that capacity successfully led the Commission to work with unity, harmony and effectiveness, and maintained an atmosphere of trust and collaboration between the Commission and nonprofit agencies throughout the County; and
- **WHEREAS**, Richard Jenkins, as Chair of the Allocations Committee of the Commission for two years, inspired and led the Committee to work by consensus in reaching grant recommendations; and
- WHEREAS, Richard Jenkins, as a member of the Contract Compliance Committee for two years, helped the Commission to insure the integrity and effectiveness of the programs of nonprofit organizations that are supported by Human Services grants; and
- WHEREAS, Richard Jenkins, as a member of the Bylaws Committee for three years, the Commissioner/Staff Relations Committee for two years, the Communications/Public Relations Committee for two years and the New Commissioner Orientation Committee for two years, helped the Human Services Commission to improve its processes and to insure its integrity and effectiveness; and
- WHEREAS, Richard Jenkins, as a member of the specially appointed Assistance to Agencies Committee, helped to identify areas of structural needs within nonprofit organizations and helped to provide training to nonprofits in response to those needs; and
- WHEREAS, Richard Jenkins, as a member of the Commission, participated in making recommendations that were approved by this Board for grants exceeding \$8,500,000 to human services providers throughout Santa Barbara County,
- NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT AND IT IS HEREBY ORDERED AND RESOLVED that this Board of Supervisors honors and commends Richard Jenkins for his dedicated and tireless service to the Human Services Commission and to the citizens of Santa Barbara County.

$21^{st} da$	Passed and adopty of June, 2005 by	ted by the Board of a unanimous vote	Supervisors of S of all members p	Santa Barbara Co present.	ounty, State of Co	alifornia this